17:01 Employees who have an appointment or appointments totaling one hundred and forty 
 (140) hours or more in an academic term shall be granted up to two (2) days of paid sick 

leave at the regular rate of pay. Employees who have an appointment or appointments 
totaling between fifty (50) and one hundred and thirty-nine (139) hours or more in an 
academic term shall be granted up to one (1) day of paid sick leave at the regular rate of 
pay. No additional absence or absences due to medical reasons shall be with pay. Sick 
leave shall apply only to regularly scheduled classroom/laboratory contact hours.

[...]

brother, sister, spouse, son, or daughter. This shall include the step and in-law equivalent 
of all such relatives. 

17:03 Effective September 1 of each year of the agreement, for the purposes of Paid Union Leave, 
the University shall provide an amount equivalent to one hundred twenty-four (124) hours 

at the Ph.D. level graduate assistantship/term of support rate. These monies shall be 
administered by the Union. 

17:04 Employees shall be granted unpaid pregnancy and/or parental leave in accordance with the 

Employment Standards Act as may be amended from time to time.